



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.109 OF 2019

Vijendra Kumar Rai : Petitioner
Vs.
State of Maharashtra & Ors. : Respondents

**WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO.3760 OF 2023
IN
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.109 OF 2019**

Vijendra Kumar Rai : Petitioner
Vs.
Chief Executive Officer, SRA : Respondent

**WITH
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.83 OF 2019**

Vijendra Kumar Rai : Petitioner
Vs.
State of Maharashtra & Ors. : Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1292 OF 2018**

Vijendra Kumar Rai : Petitioner
Vs.
State of Maharashtra & Ors. : Respondents

Ms. Rebecca Gonsalves, Amicus Curiae present.



**CORAM : DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ. &
ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.**

DATE : 1st September, 2023

P.C. :

Mentioned.

2. Not on board. Taken on board for speaking to the minutes of the order dated 30th August, 2023.

3. Learned Amicus Curiae invited our attention to paragraph No.4 of the Order dated 30th August, 2023 and points out therefrom that the report of the Court Commissioner was to be submitted within one week from the date of the Order. She submits that since the Order was uploaded and made available only on 30th August, 2023, this time period of one week would be inadequate and thus seeks an extension of time for the Court Commissioner to submit his report.

4. We have heard the Learned Amicus Curiae and basis the submission made, we modify paragraph No.4 of the Order



dated 30th August, 2023 as follows:

Replace the words “within a week from today”
with the words by “20th September, 2023”.

5. The order dated 30th August, 2023, be thus read accordingly.

6. The praecipe is accordingly disposed of.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)

(CHIEF JUSTICE)