





Vijendra Kumar Rai ...PETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra And 17 Ors. ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 3571 OF 2023

Confederation Of Real Estate Developers ...PETITIONER

Association Of India

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra Through The PrincipaRESPONDENT  
Secretary

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION IN PIL LODGING NO. 5058 OF 2024

In

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION 109 OF 2019

Navalben Kantilal Karia ...PETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra Through Government ...RESPONDENT  
Pleader

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION IN PIL LODGING NO. 29681 OF 2023

In

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION 109 OF 2019

Sadiqa Ali Abbas ...PETITIONER

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra Through GovernmentRESPONDENT  
Pleader

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3179 OF 2023



In  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION 109 OF 2019

Haseena Istiyak Ansari ...PETITIONER  
V/S  
Vijendra Kumar Rai And 22 Ors ...RESPONDENT

WITH  
CONTEMPT PETITION IN PIL LODGING NO. 3760 OF 2023

In  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION 109 OF 2019

Vijendra Kumar Rai ...PETITIONER  
V/S  
Chief Executive Officer, Sra ...RESPONDENT

WITH  
CONTEMPT PETITION IN PIL LODGING NO. 5661 OF 2024

In  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION 109 OF 2019

Mohammad Sharif Gulam Rasool Shaikh ...PETITIONER  
V/S  
The State Of Maharashtra And 5 Ors ...RESPONDENT

Mr. Vijendra Kumar Rai Petitioner in Person in PIL/109/2019,  
PIL/83/2019, WP/1292/2018, WPL/3760/2023.

Ms. Rebecca Gonsalves, Amicus Curiae in PIL/109/2019,  
CONPPL/3760/2023, PIL/83/2019, WP/ 1292/2016.

Mr. Aditya Miskita a/w Mr. Amit Hailkar i/b Maniar Srivastava  
Associates for Petitioner in WP/115/2024.

Mr. Vijay Patil Respondent No. 6 SRA in PIL/109/2019 and  
Respondent 2,3,4 SRA in CONPPL/5058/2024 and Resp. No. 2  
to 5 SRA in CONPL/5661/2024 and Respo. No. 1 and 2 SRA in  
CONPPL/29681/2023.



Mr. Vinay Nair i/b Mr. Arun Panicker Adv. For Resp. No.4 in WP/115/2024.

Ms. Vrushali U Kabare AGP with Mr. Prashant Kamble AGP for State in PIL/109/2019

Mrs. Uma Palsuledesai AGP for State in WP/3571/2023.

Mr. Abhay L Patki Addl.GP for State in PIL/83/2019.

Mr. Mohit Jadhav Addl.GP for State in WP/1292/2018 and WPL/26454/2023.

Mr. Dipesh Siroya AGP State in WP/115/2024.

Mr. Y. R. Mishra a/w. Mr. D. P. Singh for Respondent No.22 in PIL 109/2019.

Mr. Jagdish G Aradwad (Reddy) Adv. For Respondent No. 2,3 in WPL/26454/2023 and Respondent No. 7 to 10 in WP/1292/2018 and Respondent No. 13 to 16 in PIL/83/2019.

Dr. Birendra Sarat Sr. Adv. (AG) & Mr. Jagdish G. Aradwad (Reddy) a/w Mr. Vaibhav Charalwar for Respondent Nos.2 and 3 SRA in WP/3571/2023.

Mr. Ashish Kamat Sr.Adv., a/w Mr. Jagdish G Aradwad Reddy a/w Mr. Vaibhav Charlwar Respo. no 2 and 3 SRA in WP/115/2024.

Mr. Jamshed Master, Ms. Kinjal Kakkad i/b Mr. Jayesh Vyas for Resp.Nos. 17 in PIL 109/2019.

Mr. Shakeeb Shaikh a/w Mr. Haaris Reshmwala, I/b.

Diamondwala & Co. For Resp. Nos.9 to 16 in PIL 109/2019.

Mr. Ativ Patel i/b AVP Parteners for Respondent No. 21 in PIL 109/2019.

**CORAM :**       **HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE &  
HON'BLE JUSTICE SHRI ARIF S. DOCTOR,  
JJ**

**DATE :**       **8th May, 2024**



2026:BHC-OS:11974-DB

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 12/06/2024 ( for directions).

**( ASSOCIATE )**