



ak

PRAECIPE-SMWP :



2026:BHC-OS:11974-DB

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUO MOTO IN WRIT PETITION NO. 1 OF 2024

In Re: Performance of Audit of the  
Maharashtra Slum Areas (Improvement,  
Clearance and Redevelopment Act, 1971)

...Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

...Respondents

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L.) NO. 30515 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L.) NO. 29877 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3024 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L.) NO. 28846 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L.) NO. 28762 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L.) NO. 28730 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L.) NO. 28516 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L.) NO. 25664 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L.) NO. 25848 OF 2024  
WITH  
PIL NO. 83 OF 2019  
WITH  
PIL NO. 109 OF 2019  
WITH  
CONPPL NO. 5058 OF 2024  
WITH  
CONPPL NO. 3760 OF 2023  
WITH  
CONPPL NO. 29681 OF 2023  
WITH  
CONPPL NO. 5661 OF 2024  
WITH



INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3179 OF 2023  
WITH  
SMP NO. 2 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1292 OF 2018  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION (L.) NO. 26454 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3571 OF 2023  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 115 OF 2024  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L.) NO. 7753 OF 2024  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 115 OF 2024

Mr. Darius Khambata, Sr. Adv. (Amicus), Mr. Sharan Jagtiani, Sr. Adv. (Amicus), Ms. Naira Jejeebhoy (Amicus) alongwith Mr. Priyank Kapadia, Mr. Chanan Parwani, Mr. Tushar Hathiramani, Mr. Tanmay Pawar, Shreenandini Mukhopadhyay, Mr. Muttahar Khan, Ms. Shraddha Achliya, Ms. Avani Divan, Ms. Sankalpita Mullick, Ms. Gulnar Mistry a/w Peterasp Sasuri i/b Corporate Attorneys for Applicant in IAL/28730/2024.

Ms. Sanjot Shirsath for Slum Dwellers.

Tinaz Kapadia i/b L. R. Associates for Intervenor (A. H. Wadia Trust) in IAL/29877/2024.

Dr. Birendra Saraf, AG a/w. Mr. Vaibhav Charalwar 'B' Panel Counsel, Mr. Jay Sanklecha 'B' Panel Counsel, Smt. Jyoti Chavan, Addl.G.P., Mr. Vikrant Parshurami, AGP, and Mr. Dipesh Siroya, AGP for State.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &  
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.  
DATE: 21 JANUARY 2025

P.C.

1. Not on board. Upon mentioning, taken on board on an application moved by learned Advocate General on behalf of the State Government.
2. Our attention is drawn to the order dated 05 December 2024 passed by this Court which had recorded about the further steps to be taken so as to



place on record suggestions of the State Government. Dr. Saraf, learned Advocate General states that as the comments, which are received from the Slum Rehabilitation Authority (SRA) are quite extensive, the State Government would require some more time to go through the same and offer his comments as observed in the order dated 05 December 2024. We extend the time as suggested by the learned Advocate General upto 05 February 2025. It is agreed that the proceedings shall be listed on 14 February 2025 as ordered earlier.

3. We are informed by Mr. Jagtiani, learned senior advocate (amicus) that the following are the new email ids of the learned Nodal Officer and his team:-

1. samit.shukla@trilegal.com
2. siddharth.shah@trilegal.com
3. masira.shaikh@trilegal.com

4. All suggestions be accordingly forwarded on the aforesaid e-mail IDs.

(ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)